SECRET

GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE

ACCORD GENERAL SUR LES TARIFS DOUANIERS ET LE COMMERCE

213 No. SECRET/279/Add-9 18 August 1983

Original: English/

anglais

ARTICLE XXVIII:5 NEGOTIATIONS

Schedule I - Commonwealth of Australia

Addendum

The following communication, dated 11 August 1983, has been received by the secretariat.

The delegations of the Commonwealth of Australia and Austria have concluded their negotiations under Article XXVIII for the modification or withdrawal of concessions provided for in Schedule I as set out in the report attached.

signed for the delegation of the Commonwealth of Australia

signed for the delegation of Austria

NEGOCIATIONS AU TITRE DU PARAGRAPHE 5 DE L'ARTICLE XXVIII

Liste I - Commonwealth d'Australie

Addendum

Le secrétariat a reçu la communication ci-après en date du 11 août 1983.

Les délégations du Commonwealth d'Australie et de l'Autriche ont terminé leurs négociations au titre de l'article XXVIII en vue de la modification ou du retrait de concessions reprises dans la Liste I et dont les résultats sont indiqués dans le rapport ci-joint.¹

Signé au nom de la délégation du Commonwealth d'Australie

Signé au nom de la délégation de l'Autriche

¹English only/Anglais seulement

Results of Negotiations under Article XXVIII for the Modification or Withdrawal of Concessions in the Schedule of the Commonwealth of Australia Initially Negotiated with Austria

Changes in Schedule I - Commonwealth of Australia

A. Concessions to be withdrawn

All previous concessions in Schedule I.

D. New concessions on items not in existing schedule

MARGIN OF PREFERENCE:

For purposes of Article I and Article II of this Agreement, the margin of preference under a tariff classification properly applicable to any product shall not be increased above the level actually in existence on 1 January 1973, or as subsequently negotiated;

provided that in certain circumstances the introduction of a 10% margin in lieu of a previously existing 7.5% margin shall be permissible, and

provided further that this concession shall not preclude adjustments of a minor order necessary to achieve simplified or reasonable tariff drafting, when such adjustments shall result in a margin no higher than 10%.

SCHEDULE I - COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA.

REFERENCE TABLE

AUSTRIA

| SCHEDULE | | | NEGOTIATION | |
|-----------|----------------|---------|-----------------|----------------|
| ITEM | RATE | COUNTRY | Inen | RATE |
| INITIAL N | EGOTIATOR STAT | US RET | INED | |
| 49.01 | Free | AT | 335 | Free |
| 49.02 | Free | AT | 335 | Free |
| 49.06 | Free | AT | 335 | Free |
| 58.10 | 17.5% | AT,FR | 105 E2 107 A | 17.5% 17.5% |
| 70.14 | 45% | AT | 180 C1 | 45% |
| 70.19 | Free | AT,CS | 316 B | Free |
| 83.07 | 45% | AT | 180 C1 | 45% |
| 84.19 | 21% | AT,- | 84.19.9 | 21% |
| 84.23 | 22.5% | AT,- | 84.23.91 | 22.5% |
| 84.25 | 15% | AT,- | 84.25.9 | 15% |
| 86.09 | 30% | AT,- | 86.09.9 | 30% |
| 87.01 | Free | AT,- | 87.01.31 | Free |
| 90.17 | Free | AT,- | 90.17.9 | Free |
| INITIAL N | EGOTIATOR STAT | us not | RETAINED | |
| | NIL | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| 4. | | | ė | |
| | | | | |
| | , | | | |

D. New concessions on items not in existing schedule (continued)

PART I - MOST FAVOURED NATION TARIFF

| | TAKE 2 TOOL SHIP OWNED THE STATE OF | |
|-----------------------|---|--------------|
| Tariff Item Number | Description of Products | Rate of Duty |
| 49.01 | Printed books, brochures, leaflets, and similar printed matter, whether or not in single sheets | |
| ex | Fashion books | Free |
| 49.02 | Newspapers, journals and periodicals, whether or not illustrated | |
| ex | Fashion periodicals | Free |
| 49.06 | Plans and drawings, for industrial, architectural, engineering, commercial or similar purposes, whether original or reproductions on sensitised paper; manuscripts and typescripts | , |
| ex | Fashion designs | Free |
| <u>58.10</u> | Embroidery, in the piece, in strips or in motifs | 17.5% |
| 70.14 | Illuminating glassware, signalling glassware and optical elements of glass, not optically worked or of optical glass | |
| ex | Chandeliers | 45% |
| 70.19 | Glass beads, imitation pearls, imitation precious and semi-precious stones, fragments and chippings, and similar fancy or decorative glass smallwares, and glassware made therefrom; glass cubes and small glass plates, whether or not on a backing, for mosaics and similar decorative purposes; artificial eyes, of glass (including those for toys but not those for wear by humans); ornaments and other fancy articles of lamp-worked glass; glass grains | |
| ex | Cameos; Intaglios; Imitation pearls; Imitation precious and semi-precious stones - except beads | Free |

D. New concessions on items not in existing schedule (continued)

PART I - MOST FAVOURED NATION TARIFF

| PART I - MOST FAVOURED NATION TARIFF | | | | |
|--------------------------------------|---|--------------|--|--|
| Tariff Item Number | Description of Products | Rate of Duty | | |
| 83.07 | Lamps and lighting fittings, of base metal, and parts therefor, of base metal (other than goods falling within an item, other than 85.22, in Ch 85) | | | |
| ex | Chandeliers | 45% | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | • . | | |
| . * | | 4 | | |
| | • | , | | |
| | | ٠ | | |
| | NOTE:- | | | |
| | Austria shall be accorded initial negotiator status on the concessions indicated by the following tariff item numbers which are in Schedule 1 to the Protocol Supplementary to the Geneva (1979) Protocol | | | |
| × | 84.19.900 84.23.910 84.25.900 86.09.900 87.01.310 ex 90.17.900 | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | ž | | |
| s e e | | | | |